

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation

Case No. 1:17-cv-07394 (LJL)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
SUPPLEMENT AND AMEND ITS COUNTERCLAIMS**

Roberta A. Kaplan
John C. Quinn
Gabrielle E. Tenzer
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110
New York, New York 10118

Craig B. Whitney
Tiffany R. Caterina
FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ P.C.
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005

*Attorneys for Defendant-Counterclaimant
Elysium Health, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLEGATIONS CONNECT TO ELYSIUM’S PENDING COUNTERCLAIMS ABOUT CHROMADDEX’S DISEASE-CURING CLAIMS. 2

II. THE OPPOSITION FAILS TO ESTABLISH UNDUE DELAY, BAD FAITH, OR UNDUE PREJUDICE. 4

 A. ChromaDex Fails to Show Undue Delay or Bad Faith 5

 B. ChromaDex Fails to Show Undue Prejudice 6

III. THE OPPOSITION FAILS TO ESTABLISH FUTILITY 7

 A. Elysium’s Lanham Act Claims Are Not Precluded by the FD&C Act. 7

 B. ChromaDex’s Deceptive Press Releases Are Not Protected by the First Amendment 8

 C. ChromaDex Fails to Show that Elysium’s Proposed Counterclaims Fail as a Matter of Law 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharm., Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>Blagman v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5453, 2014 WL 2106489 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2014)	5
<i>Bodum Holding AG v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 4280, 2020 WL 6135714 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2020).....	4, 6
<i>Church & Dwight Co., Inc. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7-10
<i>Church & Dwight Co., Inc. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , No. 14 Civ. 585, 2014 WL 2526965 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2014)	10
<i>Dentsply Sirona, Inc. v. Dental Brands for Less LLC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 8775, 2020 WL 1643891 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020)	9
<i>Fancaster, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2922, 2010 WL 4320422 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2010)	6
<i>Kleeberg v. Eber</i> , 331 F.R.D. 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	2
<i>Mason Tenders Dist. Council of Greater N.Y. v. Phase Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	2
<i>Mimedx Grp., Inc. v. Osiris Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 3645, 2017 WL 3129799 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2017).....	9
<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Okla. Police Pension Fund & Ret. Sys. v. Teligent, Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 3354, 2020 WL 3268531 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2020)	10
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Organic Juice USA, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Organic Juice USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4916, 2010 WL 3912222 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010)	5, 10
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5045, 2005 WL 1253936 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005)	2
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
497 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

United States ex rel. Maritime Admin. v. Continental Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
889 F.2d 1248 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 6

Verizon N.Y. Inc. v. Global NAPS, Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 5073, 2007 WL 9706459 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2007)..... 4

Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Noom, Inc.,
403 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 9

Witkowich v. Gonzales,
541 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 4

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)..... 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 15(d) 2, 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 16(b)(4)..... 2

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 243.100(a)..... 10

17 C.F.R. § 249.308..... 10
